



Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021

2021 asc 1

PART 4

LOCAL AUTHORITY EXECUTIVES, MEMBERS, OFFICERS AND COMMITTEES

Chief executives

55 Replacement of references to “salary” in section 143A of the 2011 Measure

- (1) Section 143A of the 2011 Measure is amended as follows.
- (2) In subsections (1), (3), (3A), (3B), (5A) and (5B), for “salary” and “a salary” in each place they occur substitute “remuneration”.
- (3) In subsection (3), for “salaries” substitute “remuneration”.
- (4) In subsection (3A), for “payable” substitute “provided”.
- (5) In subsection (5B), for “pay” substitute “provide” and for “paying” substitute “providing”.
- (6) In subsection (7)—
 - (a) omit the definition of “salary”, and
 - (b) at the appropriate place insert—

“remuneration” (“*cydnabyddiaeth ariannol*”) has the meaning given in section 43 of the Localism Act 2011;”.
- (7) In the heading, for “salaries” substitute “remuneration”.
- (8) In the 1972 Act, in section 112(2A) (appointment of staff) for “salaries” substitute “remuneration”.